

Planning and Community Development

Ryan Hembree

415-FSFCD Project 1

415-MFCD

Total

Council Initiated: □ Yes ⊠No

ECAF: 2025-0231	Subject:	Awarding the Flood Damage Reduction Grant Program funds.							
Ordinance: 25-004 <u>Type:</u> Contract	<u>Scope:</u>	Approving Ordinance 25-004 for the Snohomish County Flood Damage Reduction Grant Program and to authorize the Executive to execute interlocal agreements with grant recipients.							
□Board Appt. □Code Amendment	Duration:	Execution to acceptance of completed work, to be conducted prior to December 31, 2025.							
□Budget Action □Other	Fiscal Impact: 🛛 🛛 Current Year 🗌 Multi-Year 🗌 N/A								
Requested Handling:	Expend		2025	2026	2027	2028	Total		
	415-DD#1 Project 1		\$50,000	0	0	0	\$50,000		

⊠Normal

Expedite

Urgent

Fund Source:

General Fund **Other** $\Box N/A$

Executive Rec:

⊠Approve

Do Not Approve $\Box N/A$

Approved as to

Form: ⊠Yes □No □N/A

Revenue	2025	2026	2027	2028	Total
415-Transfer from Road Fund	\$130,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$130,000
415-SWM Utility	\$50,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$50,000
Total	\$180,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$180,000

\$80,000

\$50,000

\$180,000

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

\$80,000

\$50,000

\$180,000

Authority Granted: Authorization for the County Executive to execute the Interlocal, RCW 39.34, the Interlocal Cooperation Act.

Background: As a part of Snohomish County's 2024 Budget for the Division of Surface Water Management (SWM), the County Council established a Snohomish County Flood Damage Reduction Grant Program having a total funding amount of \$180,000.

The districts manage their facilities to improve the farming and use of agricultural land along the Snohomish River and to drain flood waters after major floods. The purpose of the grant program is to help maintain flood protection to homes, farms and County roads.

SWM convened a grant review process for the program and these three districts were selected to receive grant funds based upon the criteria of the application process.

The ordinance authorizes the Executive to sign Interlocal Agreements with Snohomish County Dike Improvement District No. 1, French Slough Flood Control District and the Marshland. It further authorizes the Director of the Snohomish County Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to approve and execute a written amendment with those districts to extend or renew each Interlocal for up to one additional one-year term.

Request: Move Ordinance 24-004 to General Legislative Session on January 29, 2025, to set time and date for a public hearing. Suggested: February 19, 2025, at 10:30 am.